
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Appl ication for 
approva l of r a te inc rease 
in Lee County by TAMIAMI 
VILLAGE UTILITY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: 08/11/92 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o! 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES: 

THOMAS H. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

ROBERT S . MEOVP.CKY, Esquire 
s uite 230 
1500 Collier Blvd . 
Fort Myers , FL 33907 
on behalf of Tamiami Village Utility. Inc . 

MATTHEW J. FElL, Esqui re 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0863 
On behalf of the Staff of the Commission 

WILLIAM WYROUGH, Esquire , 
Florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0861 
Counsel to the Commissioners 

FINAL ORQER ESTABLISHING INCREASED BATES 
fOR WATER ANQ WASTEWATER SERVICE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Tamiami Village Utility, Inc., (TVU) is a Class C utility 
providing water a nd wastewater serv ice to 717 residential c ustomer s 
in Lee County, Florida. On November 6, 1991 , TVU filed a r equest 

"'OCU~Ff, T llf1V~£R-DATE 

09 009 I.LG 11 19~Z 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807 -FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 2 

for increased water and wastewater rates. Since we found 
deficiencies in its fili ng , TVU was required to revise the 
information filed. On December 3, 1991, TVU filed revised 
information which satisfied the minimum filing requirements (MFRs) 
set forth in our rules. Accordingly, the official date of filing 
for this proceeding is December 3, 1991. The approved test year for 
calculating rates is the twelve months ended July 31 , 1991 . 

TVU ' s MFRs show test year revenues of $114,049 for the water 
s ystem and $95 , 660 for the wastewater system, with net income of 
($70,565) for the water system and ($65,340) for the wastewater 
s ystem . TVU requests final rates designed to generate $204,045 in 
a nnual water system revenues, an increase of $89,996 (79.91 \ ), and 
$210 , 491 in annual wastewater system revenues, an increase of 
$114,831 (120.04\). 

By Order No . 25669 , issued on February 3, 1992, we s uspe nded 
TVU ' s proposed rates and granted it an interim waste water rate 
i nc rease , subject to refund. We rejected TVU ' s request for interim 
water rates . 

Pursuant to TVU ' s request, an administrative hearing 1n this 
matte r was held in Ft. Myers, Florida, on April 29, 1992 . 

fiNDINGS Of fACT . LAW , ANP POLICY 

Having considered the evidence presented, the brief of the 
utility , and the recommendation of our staff , we hereby enter our 
findings of fact, law, and policy . 

STIPULATIONS 

Prior to the hearing, the utility and the staff of this 
Commission proposed to s tipulate the following: (1) TVU ' s 
f acilities should be considered lOOt used a nd useful without regard 
t o a ma rgin reserve; (2) Water accumulated amortization should be 
r e duced by $2,144, and wa~tewater accumulated amortization should 
be reduced by $4,404; (3) Accumulated deferred income taxes should 
ha ve a zero cost rate ; (4) Insurance expense should be a llocated 
based on the plant ratios of 25 . 71\ for water and 74. 29% for 
wast e water. 

Upon consideration , we believe that these proposed 
stipulations are reasonable, and we hereby accept thorn. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 3 

QUALITY Of SERVICE 

TVU is only responsible for mainta ining a wate r dis tribution 
system since it purchases water from Lee County. Although none of 
the fif teen customers who testifie d at the hearing c omplaine d about 
water pressure or quality, four complained about the disruptio n of 
water s ervice resulting from water ma i n repairs or breaks . 

Five customers testified opposing the magnitude of the 
requested increase; three customers supported the pro posed 
incr ease . Several customers testified about not being able t o turn 
off the wa ter at the meter , and one customer testified about his 
dismay at the methods TVU uses to repair the wate r mai ns. 

Staff witness Robert Ctouch tes tified that servic~ 
dis ruptions, which appeared to be the main service concern of the 
cust omers , should be alleviated o nce the utility i ns talls shut- of f 
valves , as it has proposed to do. 

Staff witness James Grob, a compl iance officer f rom the 
Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (DER), testified 
that TVU 1 S wastewater treatment plant and col lec t ion syst em are 
adequately s ized to serve the present customers , but the plan~ · s 
effluent disposal capacity is not adequate . I n April a nd J une of 
1991 , l'lr. Grob stated , eff luent from one of TVU 1 s percolation ponds 
was discharge d i nto a n adjacent stormwater drainage di ch . The DER 
district office then filed a case report wi th the DER Office of 
General Counsel where further dispositio n is pending. Mr . Grob 
also testified that DER 1 s major concern about the wastewater s ys t em 
is the percolation pond capacity. 

Utility witness Thomas testified that the discharge referred 
to was caused by an extraordinary amount of rainfal l and did no 
damage to any person or property. Mr. Thomas testified that 
i nfiltra tion into the collection system is causing the percolation 
ponds to overflow during periods of h eavy rain and tha t TVU has 
t ried to reduce the infiltration by making repairs o n the 
collection syst em in the recreational vehicle (RV) park, o ne of its 
cust omers. 

Mr. Grob testified that TVU 1 s treatment plant is properly 
s taffed and maintained and that the effluent meets all permitted 
l imits for effluent quality. He also stated that the pump and lift 
s tations meet DER requireme nts for location, r eliabi l i ty and 
safety. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 4 

Based on t he testimony in the record, we believe the quality 
of the water and wastewate r service provided by ~J is 
satisfactory. 

RATE BASE 

our calculation of the appropriate rate bases a rc depicted on 
Schedule No . 1-A for the water s ystem and on Schedule No . 1-B for 
the wastewater system. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule 
No . 1-C . Those adjustments which a re self-explanatory or which are 
essentially mechanical in nature arc reflected on those schedules 
without further d iscussion in the body of t his Order . The maJor 
adjustments are discussed below. 

Pro forma Costs to Complete Office 

In its MFRs, TVU i ncludes a $17,412 pro forma adjustment to 
rate base , allocat ed evenly between water and wastewater, to 
r ecover the costs of computer equipment, furniture, a nd fixtures to 
complete a its office. The utility contends that these costs are 
reasonable and necessary . 

Exhibit No. 10, the staff audi t report sponsored by staff 
witness We lch, states under audit dicclosure No. 2 that the uttlity 
could not get a n occupancy certificate for the office and that the 
utility did not i nc lude any rent e xpenses in the test yea r . There 
i s no i ndication in the record that the utility will incur costs 
beyond what it requested i n its MFRs in order to complete bui lding 
and to f urn ish its office. 

I n consideration of the e vidence on the r ecord , we believe 
that the utility ' s pro forma allowance fo r office completion costs 
is reasonable. 

pro Forma Cost s for Shut-off Valyes 

In its MFRs, TVU included a $26, 310 pro forma adjustment to 
rate base for the cost of installing s hut-off valves i n the water 
di~tribution syst em . 

In support of its requested adjustment, TVU provided a bid 
from Bowler Plumbing , Exhibit No. 8, to oupport the cost for 
i ns talling the s hut-off valves . Utility witness Thomas testified 
t hat TVU would not enter into a contract t o install the s hut-off 
valves until after TVU is able to pay. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92- 0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 5 

Staff witness Crouch testified that the proposed shut-off 
valves would e nable the utility to isolate sections of the water 
distribution system which need repair s o that TVU can make repairs 
without having to turn off the water for the whole service area . 
Mr. Crouch testified that the shut- off va lves are a prudent 
expenditure, but TVU should provide some assurance to the 
Commission that the valves will be installed . 

In consideration of the evidence on the record, we think that 
the shut-off valves will be a prudent expenditure a nd wil l improve 
the utility's quality of service. However , since TVU did not 
provide a contract for installing the valves , we hereby order TVU 
to install the valves within eight months of the date of this 
Order . TVU shall not ify the Commission in writing upon completing 
installation of the valves. 

In its MFRs, TVU requests that the amount of land in rate base 
be i ncreased by $75 , 060 to a total of $90 , 060 . Utility witness 
Thomas testified that he believed tha t the land value in the MfRs 
is correctly stated; however, if land value meant market or 
economic value, he continued, the County t a xing authority assessed 
the land at a value of $110,000, and Mr. Thomas believed the land ' s 
actual market value was even h ighe r. In its brief , the utility 
argues that land s hou l d be i ncluded in rate base at its value at 
the time TVU first dedicated the land to public use. This value 
was determined by the Commission at the time of transfer to TVU, 
and the assessments by the County taxing authority support that 
figure. 

TVU purchased the water and wa s t ewater systems from Tamiami 
Utility Company (TUC) , a nd the Commission approved the transfer of 
the systems by Orders Nos. 2142 1 and 214 21-A , issued June 20 , 1989 
and August 9, 1989 . The utility admits i n Exhibit No. 5 that it 
purchased the utility from TUC pursuant to contracts and other 
documents contained in Exhibit No. 6 . According to the documents 
in Exhibit No. 6 , TVU paid $15 , 000 for the land and $260 , 000 for 
t he utility systems. Further , utility witness Ustica admitted that 

he $15 , 000 origina l value of the land is what appears o n TVU ' s 
books . 

Section 367.081(2) (a), Florida Statutes, states that, in 
setting rates , the Commission must consider a fair rate of return 
on the utility • s i nvestment in property used and useful . It is 
axiomatic that the term " inves tme nt " means the original cost of 
property , as opposed to its "value ." we find that the utility has 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 6 

offered no credible justification for i t s disparate rate base 
treatment f or land . In addition , the utility concedes that the 
original cost of the land was $15,000. 

I n consideration of the evidence on the record, we believe 
that only the utility's $15,000 investment in land s hould be 
included i n rate base. Therefore , we ha ve r educed the utility ' s 
r e quested rate base by $75 ,060 . 

Tes t Year CIAC Amortization Rates 

Exh i b i t No . 10, the staff audit report, sta tes under audit 
dis closure No. 6 that the utility calculated amortization of 
contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) erroneously. According 
t o this disclosure, the utility computed annual depreciation 
e xpens e by applying guideline depreciation rates to year-end plant 
ba l a nces . Whe n plant additions or adjustments were made each year, 
t he composite depreciation rate for plant would also change . In 
arnot t iz ing CIAC , the disclosure explains , the utility used the 
amortization rates from Orders Nos . 21421 and 21421-A: 4.10\ for 
water s ystem CIAC and 3.51\ for wast e water system CIAC . Therefore, 
the CIAC amortization rates the utility used remained constant, 
whe r e a s the composite depreciation rate for plant c hanged eac"' 
year . This , the disclos ure states , is not appropriate, a nd the 
compos ite amortization r ates for CIAC s hould have been changed 
a nnually based o n depreciation expense . The principle advocated by 
the di s closure is that CIAC amor t ization is suppos ed to be 
s y nch ronized with plant depreciation. 

No tably , utility witness Ustica agreed that Rule 25-
30 . 14 0 ( 8 )(a), Florida Administrative Code, requires that i f a 
utility docs not keep CIAC records by specific accounts , then a 
composite amortization rate should be used for the enti r e 
depreciable plant. It is evident from the MFRs that TVU does not 
keep CI AC records by specific accounts . 

Therefore, i n order to correct the utility ' s error in 
ca l c ulating the annual CIAC amortization rate, we find that 
accumulated amortization of CIAC mus t be decreased by $1 , 150 for 
the wa t er system and increased by $1,581 for the wastewater system . 
we a l s o find that the appropriate test year amortization rates for 
CIAC are 3 . 34\ for the water syste m and 4.\ for the wastewater 
s ystem a nd that test year amortization of CIAC must be decreased by 
$195 f o r the water system and i ncreased by $1 , 054 for the 
wastewa ter system . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 7 

Working Capital 

The utility used the formula approach , or one-eighth of 
operation and maintenance expenses (1/8th of O&M), to calculate 
working capital . TVU ' s use of the formula approach is consistent 
with what is required by the MFRs orm, Form PSC/WAS 17, which is 
incorporated into Rule 25-30.437, Florida Administrative Code. 
There was no evidence presented disputing the use of the formula 
method. 

In consideration of the above, we have calculated working 
capital using the formula method . In a later section of this 
Order, we find that the proper amounts for test year operating and 
maintenance expense are $132,589 for the water system and $95,90 4 
for the wastewater system. Therefore , we have included one-eighth 
of those amounts, $16,574 and $11,988 , in the systems ' respective 
rate bases for working capital . Our working capital allowance is 
$4 , 717 less for the water system and $3, 968 less for the wastewater 
s y s t em than what the utility requested in its MFRs . 

Test Year Rate Base 

In consideration of the above adjustments, we find that tes t 
year rate base is $108,485 for the water system and $256 , 243 tor 
the wastewater system . 

COST OF CAPITAL 

our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital, as 
a d j usted , is depicted on Schedule No. 2-A, and our adjustments are 
i temized on Schedule No. 2-B. Those adjustments which are self­
e xplanatory or which re essentially mechanical in nature are 
reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the body 
o f this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Capital Structure 

As of July 31 , 1990, TVU ' s investor-supplied capital consisted 
of $92,930 (29 . 2t) common equity and $225,000 (70.8t ) notes 
payable . According to utility witneso Thomas , on or before July 
31, 1991, TVU converted the entire issue of lOt notes payable due 
November 30, 1991 , to common equity. Mr. Thomas explained that TVU 
believed it would be unable to pay the notes upon maturity bncause 
of TVU ' s poor financial condition and , therefore, TVU gave its note 
holders the option of rolling the notes over, converting the notes 
into equity , or being paid off. Mr . Thomas admitted, however, that 
TVU hoped the noteholders would convert the notes into equity 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 8 

shares , and, in fact , that is what the majority of the note holders 
did. As a result of this capital conversion, TVU's investor­
supplied capi tal on July 31, 1991, consisted of $292,500 
(effectively 100%) common equity . 

I n its MFRs, TVU calculated its cost of capital using a year­
end capital structure rather than using a beginning-and-e nd-of-year 
average as it did for calculating rate base. TVU argues that its 
rates should be set using this 100% equity capital structure 
because it is the utility ' s actual capital structure, reflecti ng a 
material change, and the utility cannot change its capital 
structure or raise new capital. 

We reject the capital structure which the utility used in 
calculating its cost of capital . In principle, we agree that the 
capita l structure uGed for calculating a utility ' s rates s hould be 
that which will reflect the cost of capital the utility will 
experience during the period the rates are in effect. However, we 
add the proviso that the capital structure employed must be 
reasonable and prudent for an entity providing regulated utility 
service. TVU's assertion that its capital structure is what it is 
and therefore TVU should be entitled to a rate of return based o n 
that capital structure ignores any evaluation of the prudence 0 f 
the capital structure. 

We find that both Mr. Ustica and Mr. Thomas were not 
p e rsuasive witnesses regardinry capital structure issues . For 
instance , Mr. Ustica, a certified public accountant, conceded he 
was unaware of any regulated utilities with a 100\ equity capital 
structure, yet was evasive to the suggestion that equity capital 
generally bears a higher risk than debt capital. Mr. Thomas 
advocated that the util i ty be allowed a higher rate of return if 
the Commission made any reductions to rate base or expenses--an 
unsound ratemaking concept not worthy of critical analysis here. 

Mr. Thomas admitted that he has no experience in determining 
what would be an appropriate capital structure for a water and 
wastewater utility and that he did not prepare any comparative 
analysis of debt and equity ratios relative to the respective cost 
rates in determining TVU ' s requested rate of return . Further , as 
stated above, Mr . Thomas admitted that it was TVU's preference that 
the noteholders convert their debt to equity. In consideration of 
the foregoing, it appears clear to us that TVU never even 
considered the reasonableness of the capital structure that might 
r esult from its offering to convert debt to equity prior to the end 
of the test year . In addition , the decision which apparently 
compelled TVU's equity conversion in the first place--the decision 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 9 

to forego obtaining any rate relief and operate at a loss for over 
two years rather than file for a staff-assisted rate case--lends 
critical factual support to our opinion that TVU should not be 
allowed to recover from its ratepayers costs a s sociated with a 
c apital structure that resulted from imprudence . 

In summary, we conclude t hat TVU has not provided adequate 
s upport for its proposed capital structure. We find that TVU ' s 
J uly 31 , 1991, year-end capital structure is not reasonab le for a 
r egulatod water a nd wastewater utility . An unreasonable and 
imprudent change to the form of a utility ' s capitalization is not 
j ustification for the use of a year-end capital structure, even if 
the c hange is known. 

We have the refore adjusted TVU's capital structure to reflect 
a beginning-and-end-of-year average, which is consistent with the 
method used to calculate rate base. In addition to that 
ad j us tment , we have adjusted the capital structure t o recognize 
$40,000 of 8\ notes payable the utility issued to certain 
s hare holders and to recognize $13 , 117 of 6\ notes payable it issued 
t o employees . Although these notes payable wore issued outs ide the 
t e st year, the utility ' s use of this form of f i nancing is a known 
c ha nge and should be recognized. We believe that a beginning-ar.J­
e nd-of-year average capital structure , recognizing the s ubseque nt 
issuance of notes payable, is reasonable for an entity provid i ng 
r egula ted utility service . Cost rates for the various c ompo ne nts 
of the capital structure are d i scussed below . 

Equity 

As set forth above, we have rejected the utility's propo~ed 
capital structure . Further , as a result of the adjust,ne nts 
described above, we calculate that the ratio of equity to t o tal 
c apita l for TVU ' s capital structure is 58.1\ . As was the c ase with 
i ts proposed capital structure, TVU failed to provide any c redibl e 
e vide nce to support the return on equity it requested in its l1FRs . 

Utility witness Ustica testified that he relied on information 
he r eceived from our staff , specifically a return on e quity taken 
f rom the leverage graph formula established pursuant to Sectio n 
367 .081(4) (f) , Florida Statutes, in order to prepare the cost of 
capital schedule . On cross examination, however, Mr. Ustica 
a dmitted that he did not verify the correctness of the return on 
equity he was given over the telephone against the formula stated 
in our Order. The return on equity used in the MFRs is 13.11\ . 
Accord i ng to the leverage graph i n Order No. 24246, iss uorl March 
18 , 1991, which we took official notice of at tho hearing, a return 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 10 

o n equity of 13 . 11% is appropriate for utilities with an equity 
r a tio of 40% or less , whereas a return on equity of 11.22% is 
appropriate for utilities with a 100% equity ratio. 

This error notwithstanding, we cannot help but question Mr. 
Ustica 's credibility when, despite having used t ho Commission ' s 
leverage graph formula to calculate the utility ' s requested return 
on equity , he testified that he did not believe that the leverage 
formula could provide a reasonable rate of return for TVU . 

I n consideration of the above, we find that the utility failed 
to present sufficient proof that it is entitled to i ts requeste d 
rate of return on equity . However, we th i nk that the utility 
should be entitled to receive some rate of return on equity 
investment. 

Section 367.081 (4)(f ) , Florida Statutes, gives this 
Commission the authority to establis h a levera ge formula from which 
to calculate a reasonable range of returns on common equity for 
wa t e r and wastewate r utilities. According to Section 367 . 081 
( 4 ) ( f ), a utility, in lieu of presenting evidence on its rate of 
r e turn on common equity , may move the Commission to adopt the range 
of rates determined by the Commission ' s leverage formula . In thi 3 
case , the utility has rejected the use of the leverage formula, but 
it failed to present any credible evidence to support the rate of 
r e turn included in its filing. In the absence of credible e vidence 
t o support a more appropriate r~turn on equity, we think it 
appropriate to use the leverage formula to determine a reasonable 
r eturn o n equity for TVU. 

Therefore, using the leverage formula approved i n Order No. 
24246 , we find that, with the 58 .1% equity ratio approved above, 
TVU ' s approved rate of return on equity is 12.13%. In addition, 
for ratemaking purposes we he reby establish a range of 
r easonableness of plus or minus 100 basis points within which TVU 
may earn . 

Accumulated Qeferred Income Taxes 

I n its MFRs, the utility calculated its c ost of capital using 
a year- end capital structure, rather than a beginning-and-end-of­
year average. The year-end balance f er accumulated deferre d income 
taxes i n the utility's capital s tructure was $1,226. 

As set forth above, we rej ect the utility ' s use of a year-e nd 
capital structure . Accordingly, the proper amount of accumulated 
deferred taxes in the capital structure is a beginning-and-end-of-



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 11 

year average, $935. As sot forth in the "Stipulations" section 
above, the cost rate for accumulated deferred taxes should be zero , 
rather than the 20 .72 \ s hown in the MFRs. 

overall cost of Capital 

TVU argues it is entitled to a rate of return which fits its 
own unique and peculiar circumstances and which is sufficient for 
it to establish credit and to attract capital . 

We agree that one of the objectives of setting a rate of 
return is to maintain a utility's tinancial viability. However, a 
Commission-approved rate of return cannot, by itself, guarantee 
f i nancial viability; a regulated utility has the responsibility for 
ma king prudent business decisions. In this case, TVU decided to 
operate at a loss for over two years before seeking rate relief . 
As a result , TVU comes to us now i n an extremely weak financial 
condition . Even utility witness Ustica admitted that as a 
certified public accountant he would have to disclaim an audit 
opinion on TVU because of its going-concern status. Needless to 
say , we have reservations as to whether granting TVU a rate 
increase will instantly reverse more than two years of financial 
d e terioration. 

As set forth abovo, we have found that TVU failed to present 
adequate evidence in support of its capital structure and cost of 
capital . Nonetheless, wo have balanced TVU ' s interests with the 
in crests of the ratepayers by establishing a cost of capital which 
will allow TVU the opportunity to restore its financial viability 
while, at the same time, not force the ratepayer s to pay for TVU ' s 
f a ilings. 

We adjusted the capital components i n TVU ' s MFRs as specified 
above . Further, we made a pro rata adjustment over all sources of 
capital to reconcile the capital structure wi th our approved rate 
base . We then applied the cost rates discussed above to the 
adjusted components in the capital structure and determined a 
weighted average cost of capital. As s hown on the attached 
schedules , the cost rate used for customer deposits is a . oot , the 
cost rate for deferred taxes is zero, the ccst r ate for notes 
payable (long-term debt) is 9.52 \ , which is a weighted average for 
all notes payable, and the cost rate for equity is 12.13\. 
Therefore , TVU's overall cost of capital is 10.96\ . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 12 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

o ur calculation of net operating income is depicted on 
Schedule No . 3-A for the water system a nd on Schedule No . 3-B for 
the wa s tewater system. Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule 
No. 3-C. Those adjustments which are self- explanatory or which are 
e ssentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 
witho ut further discussion in the body of this Order . The major 
adjus tments are discussed below . 

OPERATION ANP MAINTENANCE EXPENSE CO & Ml 

Pro Forma Expens e for Sludge Hauling 

In i ts MFRs, TVU included an $11,438 pro forma adjustment in 
order t o recover the cost of sludge disposal required by Lee County 
Ordina nces 89-20 and 90-32. These ordinances, which we took 
o f f i cia l notice of, require that Lee County wastewater utilities 
send their sludge to a county-approved landfill . Utility witness 
Thomas testified that Lee County is not currently enforcing the 
ord i nances and he does not know when the County will begin doing 
so . 

Considering the uncertainty over when TVU will have to incur 
the r equested sludge hauling expense, we do not think it 
appropriate at this time to allow TVU to recover the expense 
through rates . However, we would encourage TVU to seek recovery of 
this expense through a limited proceeding once enforce ment of the 
s ub j ect ordinances is more certain . 

Excessive Infiltration--Chemicals and Purchas ed Power 

Staff witness Crouch explained that infiltration refers to the 
l eakage of groundwater or rainwater into a was tewater collect1on 
s y s tem through the pipes , while inflow refers to rainwater leakage 
into manholes . All collection systems , he stated, experience a 
c ertain level of infiltration , since most of the wastewater lines 
a r e be low the groundwater level. 

However, Mr. Crouch opined that the leve l of infiltration 
c> n ter i ng TVU's wastewater collect1on system is excess ive. He 
c a lculated TVU ' s infiltration by comparing the flows r ecorded at 
the wastewater treatment plant • s flow meter with the expected 
wastewater generated by the customers. To calculate expecte d 
wa s tewater flows , Mr. Crouch assumed that 80\ of the wa ter u~ed by 
r esidential customers , 96\ of the water used by commerc ial 
c u s tomers , and none of t he water used for irrigation would be 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 13 

returned to the wastewater collection system . For the test year , 
the wastewater plant treated 39 , 027,000 gallons of wastewater; the 
expected flows from customers, however, was 21,469,280 gallons of 
wastewater. This means that approximately 17,557,720 gallons of 
wastewater treated during the test year was infiltration and or 
inflow . Mr. Crouch thought that a reasonable infiltration 
a llowance would be 500 gpd/inch diameter/mile of pipe . He then 
calc ulated that a reasonable amount of infiltration for TVU would 
be 9 ,171,178 gallons. He therefore considered 8 , 386, 5 42 gallons 
(21. 5\ ) gallons to be excessive infiltration. 

Mr. Crouch testified that the customers should only be 
r esponsible for paying the costs of treating a reasonable amount of 
i nf i ltration . Accordingly, he recommended that we disallow 
e xpe ns es for electricity and chlorin~ for treating the excessive 
i nfi ltration in proportion to the 21 . 5\ figure. 

In its brief, TVU argues that a specific expense should not be 
disa llowed unless it can be shown that the expense was imprudent , 
unreasonable, or excessive. TVU believes that an adjustment to 
powe r and chemical expenses is inappropriate since it did nothing 
to c ause the infiltration and an adjustment will render it unable 
t o pay for all of the electricity and chemicals it needs. 

We conclude that even if TVU did nothing to cause the 
infi ltration problem, the ratepayers should not be required to pay 
the extra costs for the treatment of excessive infiltration . 
Therefore , we have reduced test year chemical expense by $307 
(21. 5\ of $1,430) and test year power expense by $2,721 (21.5\ o f 
$1 2, 658) because of excessive infiltration . 

Pur c hased water Costs 

In its MFRs, the utility requests $116,61 2 in purchased water 
costs . This amount includes $75,753 in test year ex~enses and a 
$4 0,859 pro forma adjustment . Utility witnese Thomas testified 
tha t the Lee County utility rate department had recommended rates 
o n a four-year plan, but that the Lee County Commission had not 
a pproved the increased water rates for 1992-1993, as of the date of 
the hearing in this matter . When the County Commission appr oves 
the bill , the rates will be charged retroa ctively from October 
f irs t, Mr. Thomas stated . Mr. Thomas also stated that he hoped 
t hat the Coun y would approve the increase before August so that 
the uti l ity would have the rate i ncrease included in this rate 
case . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 14 

In its brief, TVU points out that its request for approval of 
a projected tent year was denied. TVU maintains that its biggest 
reason for requesting approval of a projected test year was the 
impending, known increase in purchased water prices . It argues 
tha t the new Lee County rates will be in effect before TVU ' s new 
water rates will become effective. 

We are aware that TVU ' s water rates from the County are 
scheduled to be increased close in time to when final rates in this 
case will become effective . However, we hesitate to allow an 
inc rease to any expense which is subject to c hange. Even if the 
util ity ' s projected test year was approved, our th1nking on the 
subject \ol'ould be the same . With the availahil i ty of the pass­
through rate increase procedures under Section J67 . 081(4)(b) , 
Florida Statutes , TVU can adjust its rates 45 days after it has 
notified the Commission that its purchased water costs have 
changed . The paperwork required is cinimal , and in accordance with 
Rule 25- JO . 020, Florida Administrative Code, no filing fee is 
required . 

To calculate the appropriate amount of purchased water cost, 
however, we think it appropriate to take into account the 1991-1992 
Lee county rate, which is currently in effec t, taken from Exhibit 
No . J . To calculate the adjustment required, we used test year 
gallons sold from MFRs Schedule No. F-1, the billing analysis which 
detailed the amount of gallons billed for irrigation meters , and 
the descriptions of the meters from which Lee County bills TVU as 
shown i n Late-filed Exhibit No. 9 . Calculating the service charge 
by meter type and adding to that the gallonage charge, we computed 
an a nnualized purchased water expense of $87 , 351 . This amount is 
$11,598 h igher tha n the test year expense, but $29 , 26 1 les s than 
what TVU requested . 

Non-rate Case Legnl f ees 

TVU ' s MfRs show that it spent $1,837 in test year non-rate 
case legal expenses for the water system. In addition , TVU 
requests a pro forma adjustment of $3 , 163 for water system non-rate 
case legal expenses , for a total of $5 ,000. Utility witness Thomas 
t estified that TVU requested the pro forma adjustment to recover 
a nnually recurring legal expenses. Mr . Thomas also s tated that ~vu 
booked $3,031 for non-rate case t st year l egal f ees f o r the 
wastewater system. 

The staff audit report, Exh i bit No. 10, addresses legal 
expense s in two areas , audit exception no. 1 and audit disclosure 
no . 4. Audit exception no. 1 states that TVU overstated water 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 15 

system legal expense by $256 because it recorded 100\ of a $5 12 
invoice to the water system and 50\ to the wastewater system when 
it should have allocated the amount evenly . Audit disclosure no. 
4 points out that the utility recorded a $1,562 invoice for legal 
fees related to TVU • s dissolution as a non-prof it entity. The 
disclosure suggests that this expense is non-recurring and that 
legal expenses for both systems should be reduced by $781. 

Utility witness Ustica stated that h e agreed with audit 
exception no. 1 and admitted that the expenses discussed in audit 
disclosure no. 4 were non-recurring. He continued , however, that 
he was extremely reluctant to agree to anything wh1ch would reduce 
the utility •s recovery of expenses , as the ut1lity would continue 
t o have to spend money for legal fees . 

Upon review of he record, we believe that the utility will 
ha ve r ecurring legal fees. For instance , Mr. Thomas testified on 
r edi r ect that the utility had been served a summons the day before 
the hearing. He further testified that DER had proposed to 
ins titute legal proceedings against the utility, as Mr . Grob had 
allude d to . In both cases, he said, the utility would have to hire 
l eg a l counsel to defend its rights. 

We believe that a total allowance of $5,000 is reasonable for 
a utility of this size to recover on-going legal expenses . We have 
allocated this amount evenly between the water and wastewater 
systems to recognize that TVU, not any one system , will be 
inc urring the expense . Accordingly, we have reduced test year 
lega l expenses by $2,500 for the water system and by $832 for the 
wastewater system . 

Rate Case Expense 

In its MFRs, the utility included an estimate of $88,080 for 
rate case costs. At the hearing, utility witness Thomas sponsored 
Exhibit No . 1 , which showed the utility•s r evised estimate for rate 
case expense , $85,640, with supporting documentation attached . We 
have reviewed the amounts a nd s upporting documentation and present 
our f indings as follows . 

Options for filing Rate Relief 

Under Chapter 367, Florida Statutes , a utility has several 
options for pursuing rate relief : i t can file MFRs and request to 
go directly to hearing , it can file MFRs and r equest proposed 
agenc y action (PAA), or , if it qualifies , it can file an 
application for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) . We do not think 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 16 

that the presence or nature of these statutory options gives a 
utility license to c hoose carelessly . The choice of one method 
over another, i n our view, s hould not escape a prudence evdluation, 
since to hold otherwise would allow a utility to recover rate case 
expense incurred because of misinformation or misrepresentation . 

I n this case, even though TVU qualified for a SARC , it chose 
to file MFRs and go directly to hearing . We are concerned wi th the 
p r udence of this decision. Utility witness Thomas testified that 
e ve n though TVU needed rate relief for over two years, TVU thought 
that applying for a SARC was such a poor option that TVU decided to 
wait until it could afford a general rate increase . When asked to 
ela borate on why TVU thought SARCs a detrimental option , Mr. Thomas 
f ocused on the case of 3-S Disposal. When asked whether he knew of 
the c ircumstances surrounding 3-S ' s SARC and subsequent bankruptcy, 
Mr. Tho mas answered only that 3-S went bankrupt and he thought it 
had a "lot to do with DER. " 

\ole presume that Mr. Thomas a nd TVU were unaware that 3-S had 
s tipu l ated to rates lower than what this Commission had approved in 
a PAA Order and also agreed to not file for rate relief for two 
year s . See Order No. 23131, issued June 28 , 1990, which we t ook 
official notice of. Thus, it would appear a s though TVU did no t 
have adequate information to make an informed d ecision. 

Further , counsel for the utility gave us the impre ss i on tha t 
he was not consulted when the utility made its decision on how to 
g o a bout obtaining rate relief. Specifically, he state d on the 
record, "My own view is had they asked me, I would have recommended 
tha t they not go for the staff-assisted rate case. " Yet, Late­
f i led Exhibit No. 9 , entitled Tamiami Village Utility ' s Board of 
Director ' s Minutes from March 1, 1991 , reveals that the uti l ity' s 
cou ns el met with the board of directors and spoke very strongly 
aga inst SARCs . Were his advice well-founded, perhaps we would not 
s ug gest second-guessing the utility's choice . However, according 
t o La t e -filed Exhibit No . 9, counsel told the utility ' s board that 
if it file d for a SARC, " (it] can ' t go again for 2 more years, " and 
tha t "the PSC is going to lean in favor of the consumer. " Suc h 
r cprcsantations , no doubt, influenced the utility's board in making 
the c hoice it did . 

In c onsideration of this evide nce and the rec ord as a whole, 
we fi nd that the prudence of the board ' s d eci s ion is ques tionable 
at best . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 17 

Accounting 

Exh ibit No. 1 shows that $20,250 i n accounting fees have been 
incurred as of the date of the hearing and that $3,000 in fees are 
estimated to be incurred to complete the case. The original 
estimate in the MfRs for accounting fees was $25 , 000. The 
accountant ' s billing rate was $100 per hour, and, based on our 
experience, the time the accountant spent preparing the r ate case 
application, answering i nterrogatories, and dealing with the 
Commission audit staff appears reasonable. The 30 hours estimated 
to complete the case likewise appears reasonable. 

Therefore, we shall allow the utility to recover in rate case 
expense the $23,250 requested in Exhibit No. 1 . 

Wages 

The utility has requested recovery of officers ' wages and 
board of directors ' fees as part of rate case expense. The total 
r equested in Exhibit No . 1, $8, 721 , is comprised of $5 , 571 in wages 
for the officers and of $3,150 i n fees for the board of directors. 
Exhibit No . 1 reveals that these wages and fees are for overtime 
work in excess of normal utility business. further, when the test 
yea r request and rate case expense amounts for wages and fees aLe 
combined the total does not appear unreasonable . We have, 
the refore, made no adjustments to these expen~es . 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

In Exhibit No . 1, the util i ty requests recovery of $3,850 for 
supplies , travel expenses, phone, and postage and $1,800 for 
bookkeeping expenses associated with prepar ing the MFRs . We ha ve 
r eviewed the invoices submitted for these charges and find them to 
be reas onable . 

Atto rney ' s Fees 

TVU agr eed to pay its attorney a flat fee of $48,000, 
exclusive of costs , to be paid i n $1 , 000 monthly installments over 
the course of four years. Utility witness Thomas indic ated that 
this arrangement was the best way for the utility to get local, 
experienced legal help to file for a rate case . Mr. Thomas 
testified that he did not know the number of hours counsel spent 
working on the rate case because counsel did not provide the 
utility with statements detailing the work performed. Apparently, 
providing such statements was not a contemplated part of the 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 18 

arrangement. In their meetings, Hr. Thomas explained , counsel 
described the work he had done and how much time it took. 

As indicated above, the record contains no explicit 
information on the amount of time counsel worked on the case or 
what he did during that time . Although we have no objection to 
flat fee arrangements per sa , we cannot accept a n expense blindly 
and allow TVU ' s customers to pay an amount which we cannot verify 
was spent wisely. 

s~nce the utility failed to file supporting documentation to 
justify its requested legal rate case expense , we find tha the 
record fails to support the legal rate case expense requested. The 
burden to prove entitlement to an expense is on the utility , a nd 
with respect to legal rate case oxpense, TVU failed to meet that 
burden. From the filings and from counsel ' s presence, we know that 
counsel performed some work on behalf of the utility. The record 
reveals that the prehearing conference was less than a half-hour, 
very few motions were filed, discovery was not extensive, only one 
day was taken for depositions, the hearing took only one day , and 
counsel ' s brief was terse . These factors s upport our conclusion 
that this proceeding did not require extensive work on the part of 
TVU ' s counsel. Therefore, based on our past experience in 
determining reasonable legal rate case expense and our evaluat~on 
o f the record as a whole, we find that a reasonable allowance for 
l e gal rate case fees in this case is $12,000 . 

Furthermore , we find that the amount of the flat fee agreed t o 
he re, $48,000, was not reasonable given the representation 
provided . Counsel ' s written work was replete with errors, 
grammatical and legal. The arguments made in the utility ' s 
testimony, motions , and brief were inferior . For example, counsel 
filed prepared testimony of Hr. Thomas who invoked the business 
judgment rule; but at the hearing, Hr. Thomas admitted he did not 
understand the business judgment rule. Furthermore, the business 
judgment rule undoubtedly has no applicability in the context of 
this case . We note that the utility's brief did not ollow the 
format of the Prehearing Order as required by Rule 25-22.056(3), 
Florida Administrative Code , and that the utility did not file a 
post-hearing statement of issues and positions as required by Rule 
25-22 . 056(3)(a) , Florida Administrative Code, to avoid waiver of 
i ssues and positions. The abs nee of the latter document was 
aggravated by the utility's failure to summarize its positions in 
its brief , thereby making it impossible to determine if the 
utility ' s position had changed on any given issue. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 19 

In conclusion, we believe that the requested legal expense is 
not supported by the record. However, we think that an allowance 
of $12,000 is reasonable for legal rate case expense. 

Conclusion 

In consideration of the above, we shall allow TVU to recover 
$49,640 in rate case expense. 

In addition, the utility shall submit a detailed state~ent of 
the actual rate case expense it incurred within 60 days after the 
final order is issued, or if applicable, within sixty days after 
the issuance of an order entered in response to a motion for 
reconsideration of such final order. The information should be 
submitted in the form prescribed for Schedule B-10 of the MFRs. 

Acquisition and Conversion Costs 

In the MFRs, the utility requests an amortization expense of 
$1,369 for its wat.er and wastewater systems. Utility witness 
Ustica testified that the expense amortized was $13,690 spent to 
acquire the utility systems and to convert TVU from a non-profit to 
a for-profi t corporation . He stated that he amortized the expense 
over five years, to be consistent with amortization for tax 
purposes, and allocated the amortized amounts evenly between the 
water and wastewater systems. 

When asked whether TVU's changing from a non-profit to a for­
profit e ntity directly benefitted the shareholders, Mr. Ustica 
replied that the utility thought it had to convert to a for-profit 
organization for legal reasons. When asked if the conversion to a 
for-profit corporation would likely cost the customers more in the 
long run, Mr. Ustica stated it was possible; but he was evasive 
when questioned whether the conversion would benefit the customers . 
He stated that he believed every legitimate business expense of the 
utility is properly recovered from the ratepayers . 

It appears that the premise for TVU's seeking recovery of the 
amortized acquisition and conversion costs is Mr. Ustica ' s 
statement that every legitimate business expense s l1ould be 
recovered from the ratepayers . We disagree with this premise. 
Although an expense may be legitimate , the expense may provide no 
benefit to the ratepayers and should, therefore, not be borne by 
them. For instance, the ratepayers should not be forced to pay for 
expenses associated with utility a ssets not used for the provision 
of utility services. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 20 

We believe that tho costs of acquiring the systems and the 
costs to convert TVU ' s corporate status should be borne by the 
s tockholders, not the ratepayers . The evidence in the record 
supports the conclusion that these costs benefit the shareholders, 
but the record is silent as to any benefit these costs have to the 
ratepayers . In all likelihood, the organization structure change 
would only serve to increase the costs to the ratepayers. 

In consideration of the foregoing, we have reduced water ahd 
wastewater systems ' expenses by $1 , 369 each to remove ~mortized 
acquisition and conversion expenses , as such expenses are not 
appropriate for recovery above-the-line. 

Expenses for Reimbursed Line Breaks 

In its MFRs, the utility included $1,168 in expenses for line 
repairs that were reimbursed by outside parties. Audit exception 
no . 4 states that cash rec eipts were posted in the utility ' s 
general ledger for reimbursed expenses tor line breaks . These 
amounts were not included as a reduction to expenses in the MFRs. 
The utility did not present any evidence to contradict what was 
found in the audit exception . 

In consideration of the above, we have reduced water operation 
and maintenance expenses by $1,168. 

Expenses for Line Repair Beyond Point of Delivery 

The system drawings provided by TVU as part of the MFRs 
indicate that there is 4,580 feet of 6 inch vitrified clay pipe of 
collection lines in place withi n the boundaries of TVU ' s RV park 
customer. The RV park receives water service through a 3 '' maste r 
meter. During the test year, TVU spent $11,640 on r e pairs to lines 
in the RV park. Utility witness Thomas testified that these 
repairs were necessary because Rvs backed over and damaged the 
sewer laterals , causing infiltration. 

We bulieve that som confusion exists as to whom should be 
responsible for maintaining the lines in the RV park . The utility 
requested that it be allowed to recover expenses for repairs in the 
RV park, yet utility witness Thomas testified that he believed the 
utility should be responsible for the lines from the meter out and 
the customer should be responsible for the lir.es from the meter in . 

In addition , the contract for purchase of the utility assets , 
which is contained in Exhibit No. 6, supports Mr. Thomas ' s 
statement . TVU purchased the utility assets from TUC pursuant to 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 21 

contracts originally entered into between TUC and southern States 

Utilities, Inc. TVU took the place of Southern States under the 
contract. Section 16 (d) of the contract for purchase of the 

utility assets states , "Southern States agrees that users of the 
services provided by it shall be liable t o rna intain only those 

portions of the water and sewer systems on the users side of 
meters . " 

Rules 25- 30.225(5), (6), and (7) , and Rules 25-30 . 230 and 25-

30.231 , Florida Administrative Code, specify that a utility has the 
obligation to provide water and wastewater service up to the 

customer 's point of delivery. In consideration of the evidence on 
the record and the direction of the above-referenced rules , we 
believe that the point of delivery to the RV park is the me er for 

water service and the property line for wastewater service. TLe 
fundamental question here is, "Who is the customer?" Clearly, the 
customer is the RV park, not he individual renters of spaces in 

the RV park. 

Although we are not vested with jurisdiction to determine 

legal ownership of the lines in the RV park, we do have the 
obligation and authority to determine which costs arc appropriate 
for ratemaking purposes . If it is resolved elsewhere that the 
utility h as legal title to the lines in the RV park, we think that 
the RV park ' s obligation to maintain the lines s hould remain; in 
which case the RV park s hould either maintain the lines itself or 

pay the utility a charge for the costs of maintaininq the lines. 

our decision regarding the point of delivery is a critical and 

necessary predicate to evaluating the utility ' s requested repairs 

expense . We believe that it is not appropriate for TVU to recove r 

from the general body of ratepayers operation and maintenance costs 
related to lines beyond the point of deli very for the RV park, 

TVU ' s sole bulk customer. 

Staff witness Crouch testified that if the RV park is 
responsible for these lines, then it would be fair to require the 
park owner to pay for their maintenance . Mr. Crouch also ~ndicated 
that the general body of ratepayers should not carry the 

responsibility for paying costs attributable to another customer. 

In consideration of the above, we shall disallow the $11,640 

whic h the utility spent repairing lines in the RV park. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 22 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

The appropriate allowance for income tax expense is a 
mathemat ical calcu lation based o n tho resolution of other issues in 
this case. In consideration of the adjusted capital structure, 
revenues, and expenses we calculate that the appropriate amount of 
test year income tax expense is $1,838 for the water system and 
$4,341 for the wastewater systam . 

TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME 

We calculated test year operating income, before increased 
revenues, to be ($22,463) for the water system and ($16,209) for 
the waa tewater system. 

PROJECTED EXPENSES 

TVU raised as an issue whether it should be allowed to r ecover 
"all known and predictable increases in expenses" even though the 
approved test year was historical, rather than projected, as the 
utility had requested . TVU argues t hat it should recover expenses 
such as legislated increases i n rates f or purchased water in this 
case, rather than being required to seek r ecovery in a separate 
pass-through proceeding. TVU believes that a historical test year, 
adjusted for pro forma items , is not adequate to set rates for the 
future . Only a projected test year , TVU claims , ca~ be used to 
properly establish rates for a future period. 

Again, we disagree with the utility in principle. A correctlt 
adjusted historical test year can be just as accurate, if not more, 
than a projected test year . We point out that in this cas~, we 
have accounted for all known changes which will affect TVU for the 
period r ates will be in effect . As evidenced by the lack of 
customer growth since TVU purchased the system, a projected test 
year is not needed to reflect any major changes due to growth. 

In addition, Rule 25-30 . 437(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states that if a utility files MFRs for a projected test year, 
separate sets of MFR schedules are required for the base year , the 
projected year , as well as any intermediate period . This fil i ng 
requirement would significantly increase the cost of preparing a 
rate case, and we think that ~uch added expense should be avoided 
when appropriate . 

As indicated in our discussions above , our approval of a 
projected test year does not relieve the utility of the burden to 
show the certainty ~f changes to its operations and the 



ORDER NO. PSC-92 - 0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 23 

reasonableness and prudence of expenditures required to meet those 
changes . Contrary to the assertions of the utility in its brief 
and elsewhere , it is the utility's burden to affirmatively prove 
that it has acted prudently; it is not the Commission's burden to 
prove the converse . 

In conclusion, we have accounted for all known expenses, and 
no additional adjustments are necessary . 

BEYENUE REQUIREMENT 

In its MFRs, TVU requests final rates designed to generate 
$204,045 in annual water system revenues, an increase of $89 , 996 
(78 . 91%), and $210,491 in annual wastewater system revenues, an 
increase of $114,831 (120.04\) . Based on the adjustments discussed 
above, we find that the appropriate annual revenue requirements for 
this utility are $158,829 for the water system and $153,394 for the 
wastewater system. These revenue requirements represent annual 
increases in revenue of $44 , 780 (39.26\) for the water system and 
$57,734 (60.35\) for the wastewate r system. 

Rate Case Expense Apportionment 

Although raised as an issue prior to hearing, the question of 
whether Section 367 . 0815, Florida Statutes, should be applied to 
this case has been rendered moot by that section ' s r epeal , 
effective April 9, 1992, by Chapter 92-181, Laws of Florida. 

BATES AND CHARGES 

Monthly Service Rates 

We have calculated new rates designed to allow the utility to 
achieve the revenue requirement approved herein . We find that 
these new rates are fair, just , and reasonable, and are not unduly 
discriminatory. The utility's existing rates, any approved interim 
rates, the utility ' s reques ted final rates, and the rates which we 
herehy approve are set forth on Schedule No. 4-A for water and 
Schedule No. 4-B for wastewater . 

The new rates were designed using the base facility charge 
(BFC) rate structure. The BFC rate structure allows the utility to 
more accurately track its costs and allows the customers to have 
some control over their bills. Each customer pays for his or her 
pro rata share of the fixed costs necessary to provide utility 
service through the base facility charge and pays for his or her 
usage through the gallonage charge. Under the new rates, there is 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 24 

a single base facility charge for all residential customers, 
regardless o f meter size , and a base facility charge based on meter 
size for general service customers. 

The new rates were calculated using the billing information 
contained in Exhibit No. 14, the utility ' s billing analysis. The 
differential in the gallonage charge for residential and general 
service wastewater customers recognizes that a portion of the 
residential c ustomers ' water usage will be used for irrigation or 
other outdoor purposes and not returned to the wastewater system . 
As stated in the following sections of this Order, we have 
maintained the 6,000 gallon cap on residential wastewater service 
and have not set a separate rate for the ut~lity 's RV park 
c us t omer. 

The rates which we have approve~ shall be effective for meter 
r eadings taken on or aft er thirty (30) days from the stamped 
a pp roval date on the revised tariff sheets. The utility shall 
s u bmi t revised tariff sheets reflecting the approved rates along 
with a proposed customer not ice listing the new rates and 
e xpla ining the reasons therefor. The revised tariff sheets will be 
approved upon our staff ' s verification that the tariff sheets are 
cons i s tent with our decision herein and t hat the proposed customer 
no t ice is adequate. 

Fou r Year Statutory Rate Reduction 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes , states, 

The amount of rate case expense determined by the 
c omm i ssion . . to be recovered through . . rate(s) 
shall be apportioned for recovery over a period of 4 
years. At the conclusion of the recovery period , the 
rate(s] . .. shall be reduced immediately by the amount 
of rate case expense previously included in rates. 

The question of a four-year rate reduction was not raised as 
an i ssue for hearing; regardless, we find little room for debate in 
the Legislature ' s mandate . Accordingly, we have amortized the 
amount of allowed rate case expense over four years and then 
adjus t e d the altered revenue requirement for RAFs. By our 
c alc u l at i ons , at the end of the four-year r e covery pe-riod , the 
utility ' s water and wastewater rates should be reduced to reflect 
a $ 6 , 484 reduction in each system ' s revenues. The rate reductions 
at the end of this period are shown on Schedule No. 5-A for water 
and Sc hedule No. 5-B for wastewater, which are attached hereto . 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 25 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduct ion. The 
utility shall also file a proposed c ustomer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and t he reason for the reduction . If the utility 
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or a pass­
through r a te adjustment, separate data shall be filed for each rate 
change . 

Rate Design 

The utility advocates that its fixed costs be recovered in a 
base rate and its variable costs be recovered through a gal lonage 
c harge. Utility witness Willet stated that TVU is currently 
recovering only a portion of its fixed costs through the gallonage 
charg~ . As a res ult, TVU has been unable to recover fixed expenses 
during periods when seasonal customers, of which there are a good 
number, are away . 

The utility's concern o ver properly recovering its fixed costs 
appears valid. Upon comparing the utility' s expenses with its 
approved c harges, we note a disparity between monthly revenues and 
monthly expenses . For example, TVU must pay its fixed costs, and, 
1n addition, as shown in Exhibit No. 3 , the utility pays Lee County 
a base facility charge of $2 . 91 and a service charge of $1 . 65 for 
each mobile home on TVU ' s system . However, TVU' s current rate 
allows it to collect from its residential customers a base facility 
charge of $2 . 57 , a diff~rence of $1.99 over what the County charges 
TVU per customer . Thus, although the utility may be able to 
recover costs over a 12-month period, it will experience cash flow 
problems during months when seasonal customers ore away. 

Despite this, however, when asked to explain the actual 
allocation of costs between the base facility charge and the 
gallonage charge , utility witness Ustica stated that " there wa s no 
proper mathematical calculation of the rate." 

In absence of the utility ' s providing supporting documenta tion 
s howing separation of the cost between the base facility charge a nd 
the gallonage charge, we have allocated fixed costs (those 
associa ted with the ability t o provide serv ice) to th~ base 
facility charge and variable costs (those associated with the 
actual delivery of water to the customer) to the gallonage based on 

s tandard Commission practice. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-POF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 26 

Wastewater Gallon Cap 

The utility currently has a 6 , 000 gallons billing cap on 

residential wastewater service . The utility has requestect to 
remove the cap. Util i ty witness Thomas testified tha t the cap 
s hould be removed, a s it was put i nto effect years ago and does not 
reflect the current cost of opera ting a wastewater plant. However, 
upon cross examination, he apparently c hanged his position by 

stating that if the utility ' s rates are i nc r eased he would not be 
concerned about the cap. 

The utility ' s billing analysis, Exhibit No . 14, r e veals that 

approximately 92\ of the utility ' s residential customers purchase 

6 , 000 gallons of water or less . Of the remaining at, a number of 

the wat er bills arc for consumption above JO,OOO gallons per mont h , 
with some monthly bills as high as 4 J, 000 gallons. Since the 

residential customers of this util ity reside in mobile homes , we 

think it likely that high residential water consumption is the 
result of i r riqation and other non-domestic uses, which is not 

collected for treatment by the wastewater system . This non­
domestic use is r ecognized by the billing cap on reside ntial 
wastewater treatment. 

In this instance , we think that a cap of 6,000 gallo , s is 

appropriate . If the cap was set below 6 , 000 gallons, cost recovery 

would have t o be reallocated, and residential customers who used 
less than 6 , 000 gallons per month would be forced to pay a higher 

gallonage rate. Likewise, if the cap were above 6, 000 gallons, 
costs would have to reallocated, a nd residential customer s who used 

more tha n 6 , 000 gallons per month would be forced t o pay for 
wastewa t er service they did not receive . 

Therefore , we reject TVU ' s request to remove the 6,000 gallons 
wastewater bill i ng cap on the residential service. We find that a 

6,000 gallon cap for this utility is appropriate, as it t akes into 
consideration residential wate r usage above what is collected by 
the wastewater s y s t em . The cap has the benefit of lowering the 
residentia l customers maximum bill. A cap on general service 

customer bills , howeve r, is not appropriate since most of the water 

used by these c ustomers is collected and treated by the wastewater 

system . 

Special Rate for RV Park customer 

In its MFRs and testimony, TVU requests that it be allowed t o 
establish a special rate for a n RV pa rk c ustomer. The information 
the utility presented, howe ver, is conflicting. The rate schedules 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 27 

fi led as part of the HFRs indicate that a special rate for the RV 
Park is "To Be Determined Later. " But the revenue schedules in the 
MFRs include rates and revenues for the RV Park that are based on 
the general service rate for the RV Park ' s meter size, not on a 
special rate . 

In addition, utility witnesses Thomas and Wi llet contradicted 
each other. Hr. Thomas stated that the RV Park would not be paying 
its fair share under the utility's proposed rate structure. Hs. 
Willet testified that a proper rate structure would p~rmit the 
utility to recover all of its fixed expenses from base rate charges 
and its variable costs from gallonage charges, without making 
exception for the RV park. 

Mr. Thomas suggested that the utility could charge a higher 
rate for the RV Park based on the number ot sites served . However , 
he soon after admitted t hat the utility had not submitted a firm 
proposal containing cost allocations and revenue projections for a 
specia l r a te for the RV Park. 

Without any supporting cost documentation, we have no way of 
knowing whether a special rate for the RV park is warranted. The 
utility argues that the RV Park is not paying its fair share, but 
has failed to submit any evidence supporting that clai, . 
Therefore , we shall not venture to make the utility's case for it 
and risk setting a rate that might result in the RV Park ' s 
subsidizing other customers ' service . 

We note that under our approved general service rates , the RV 
pnrk will generate $12,285 in water and wastewater revenues, or 
3.9% of the $312,223 total revenue requirements ; whereas under the 
utility ' s proposed general service rate, the RV park would generate 
$13,471 in water and wastewater revenues, or 3 . 2\ o! the requested 
$414, 53 6 revenue requirements. 

Fire Protection Charge 

TVU provides fire protection service through hydrants in its 
serv ice area . Utility witness Thomas stated that he thought a 
charge of $100 per incident was reasonable to defray expenses 
associated with providing water used fo~ f i re protec tion. 

Although the total cost of wat r for fire protection may vary 
per incident , metering such service is not practical. Therefore, 
we think that a flat per incident c harge is appropriate . We find 
that the $100 amount agreed to by tho utility is reasonable a nd 
hereby approve same. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 28 

The utility should file a revised tariff sheet reflec ting the 
a ppr oved fire protection charge. The approved charge wi 11 be 
e ffective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval 
date on the revised tariff sheet. The tariff she&t will be 
a pproved upon staff's verification that the tariffs are consiste nt 
wi th the Commi ssion ' s decision and the proposed cus tomer notic e, 
discussed e arlier, is adequate. 

Misc ellaneous Se rvice Charges 

In its MFRs, TVU requests approval for revised miscellaneous 
servic e c harges, asserting that its present miscellaneous service 
c harg es are arbitrary allowances and are not compens atory. TVU' s 
c urrently authorized charges are consistent wi th what we have 
approve d for other water and wastewate r utilities in the past . The 
r e q uest e d charges include a proposed $14 cha~ge for i nitial 
connect ions during normal hours and after normal hours, a $7 . 50 
c harge for violation reconnecti ons during regular business hours, 
a nd a $12 . 50 charge for violatiot1 reconnections after normal 
business hours . Schedule E-3 also indicates that the utility no 
l o nger d e sires to collect charges for premises vis i t s or norma l 
r econnections. 

I n addition, TVU ' s c urrent tariff author i ze s the u t i lity t o 
collect a s i ngle miscellaneous service charge whe re both wate r a nd 
wastewa t e r services are provided, unless multip le actions beyond 
the ut i lity's control are required. Utility witness Wille tt 
t estified that the utility seeks authorization to charge s e para t e 
miscellaneous service charges even if a customer recei ves both 
wat e r and wastewater service because of the cost of maintain i ng 
sepa r a t e records for each service. 

The utility witne s s es contradicted each othe r and contra d ict ed 
what was in the MFRs regarding miscellaneous service charge s. For 
e xample , Mr . Thomas testified that a $10 charge for a pre mises 
visi t i s not close to being cost-related. Ms . Willett i ndicated 
that the ut ility requested an increase in the pre mises vis it c harge 
f r om $10 to $15. However, the proposed miscellaneous s ervic e 
c harges in the MFRs do not include any proposed charges for this 
service . Also, Ms. Willett testified that the utility did not 
propose a change in the charges for violat1on r e connec tions, yet 
the MFRs indicate a requested change from $15 to a c ha rge of $7.50 
for each service rega rdless of whether multiple action is r equi red . 

Mor e importantly, however, the utility failed to produc e 
e v idenc e on the record showing a cost breakdown and jus tific atio n 
for a ny of its reques ted mircellaneous service c harges . Ut i l i ty 



ORDER NO . PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910~60-WS 
PAGE 29 

witness Willett provided a brief explanation of the type of work 
involved in, for i nstance, a violation reconnect; however, an 
explanation is not a surrogate for cost data. In consideration of 
the evidence on the record, we reject the utility's requested 
miscellaneous service charges as unsupported. 

we note that it was fairly apparent that the utility is 
unfamiliar with its currently-approved charges and what charge 
should be collected under what circumstances . For example, Ms. 
Willett stated that she was not aware that the utility should 
charge for a normal reconnection, not for a premises visic, when 
the utility disconnects service at a customer ' s request . If 
properly implemented, the utility ' s present miscellaneous service 
charges s hould allow the utility to recover its costs for 
performing miscellaneous services . Perhaps if the charges had been 
properly implemented, the utility's concerns would have been 
resolved without the need for revision . Nonetheless, the utility 
is free to file for approval of revised miscellaneous charges at 
any time if it believes it is not recovering its costs. Such a 
filing must, however, be accompanied by supporting cost 
justification . 

EXCESS INTERIM REVENUES 

By Order No . 25669, issued on February 3 , 1992, we authorized, 
s ubject to refund , an interim increase of $49,074, or 51 . 30\ , in 
was tewater system rates and denied TVU ' s request for an interim 
inc rease i n water rates . The interim increase was secured by a 
corporate undertaking. 

Since the revenue increase approved herein is greater than 
tha t approved for interim purposes , a refund of interim rates is 
unnecessary. Therefore , the utility is hereby released of its 
obligations under the corporate undertaking. 

REFUND Of UNAUTHORIZED SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES 

On Schedule A-11, page 16 of the MFRs , TVU indicates that it 
has collected $800 in CIAC be tween July Jl , 1989, and September 31 , 
1991. on a separate schedule , Schedule E-4, the utility indicates 
that it has no approved charges for service availability, including 
meter installation charges . 

Utility witness Thomas stated that TVU collected the $800 
tota l by charging $50 for meter installations . When asked to s how 
where the utility obtained approval to collect the subject charges, 
Mr. Thomas stated his belief that TVU ' s miscellaneous service 

_j 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 30 

c h a rge tariff, Exhibit No. 7, uthorized a charge for initial 
connections, but he could not say where a specific dollar amount 
was authorized . 

The description of an initial connection charge in the 
utility's tariff is not an authorization to charge for meter 
installation . The utility presented no evidence that it was 
authorized to charge for meter installations or any other type of 
service availability charges . Therefore, we hereby require TVU to 
refund with interest the $800 in unauthorized CIAC it collected in 
violation of Sections 367 . 081(1), .091(2), and .091(3), F1 orida 
Statutes . The refunds shall be made in accordance with Rule 25-
30 . 360 , Florida Administrative Code. The refunds shall be made to 
the current property owners of record as of the date of the 
Commission vote and should be made with interest based on the 
thirty (30) day commercial paper rate for high grade, unsecured 
notes sold through dealers by major corporations as regularly 
published in the Wall Street Journal. Interest shall begin 
accruing upon Commission approval of this r ecomruendation. The 
refund shall be made within ninety (90) days of the date of this 
Order . 

DEFICIENCIES IN THE MFRS 

The record reflects that TVU's November 6, 1991, filing was 
reJected because it did not meet the minimum filing requirements of 
Rule 25- 30 .44 3 , florida Administrative Code. TVU refiled on 
December 3 , 1991, and its MfRs were accepted. TVU arguea in its 
brief that a defic1ency in the MFRs must be material and relate 
directly to the inability of the Commission staff to perform its 
function. The deficiencies in its original filing, TVU argues , 
were minor and did not justify delaying the establishment of an 
official date of filing. 

We found the following deficiencies in the utility ' s original 
filing : (1) The filing fee was insufficient, (2j The MFRs ' pages 
were not consecutively numbered, (3) Each section of the MFRs was 
not indexed and tabbed, (4) No system maps, unit prices for 
chemicals , DFR i nspection reoorts, list of field employees , and 
list of vehicles were provided, and (5) An explanation was needed 
for how the adjustment for contractual services for water and 
wastewater related to the contractual services shown on Schedules 
B-4 and B-5. 

We are unaware of any provision in Chapter 367 , our rules, or 
prior decisions which supports TVU's "materiality test. " The only 
criteria for setting the official date of filing is whether or not 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 31 

all filing requirements are met. See Rule 25-30.025 , Florida 
Administrative Code . Rule 25-30 . 443, Florida Administrative Code , 
establishes the filing requirements , and TVU failed to provide all 
of the information required by the rule. TVU does not deny this . 

Further , we reject the utility's assertion that the 
deficiencies found in its filing we re not material . If we believe d 
that certain information was not neede d i n order to begin 
proce ssing the case , we would not have promulgated a rule requiring 
tha t the information be filed as part of the MFRs . 

I n cons~deration of the above, we find that there was no error 
i n e s t a blishing the official date of filing as Decemrer J, 199 1 . 

~USIONS Of LAW 

1 . This Commission has jurisdiction to establish TVU ' s rates 
and c ha r g es pursuant to Section 367 . 081 , Florida Statutes . 

2. As the applicant i n this case , TVU has the burden of proof 
tha t i ts propos ed rates and char ges arc justifie d . 

3 . The rates approved herein are just , f a ir , reaso na ble , 
compe nsatory , not unfairly discriminatory, and set i n accordance 
with the requirements of Section 367 . 081 , Florida Statutes , and 
other govern i ng law. 

Based on the foregoi ng, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of Tamiami Village Utility, Inc., for a n increase in 
its water and wastewater rates i n Lee County is approve d as set 
forth in the body of this Order . It is f urther 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order are by r eferenc e incorporated herein. It i s further 

ORDERED that all that is contained in t he s chedules attac hed 
here to are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Tamiami Village Utility, Inc ., is authorized to 
c harge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC- 92 - 0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 32 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
meter r eadings taken on or after thirty {30) days after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED that the fire protection service charge approved 
herein shall be effective for service rendered after the stamped 
approval date on the revised t aritf pages. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Tamiami Village Utility , Inc., shall 
submit and have approved a proposed notice to i ts customers showing 
the increased rates and charges and explaining the reasons 
the refor. The notice will be approved upon Staff ' s verification 
tha t it is consistent with our decision herein. I t is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
c h a rge s approved herein, Tamiami Village Utility , Inc ., shall 
s ubmit and have approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff 
pages will be approved upon Staff ' s verification that the pages are 
cons istent with our decision herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Tamiami Village Utility, Inc. , shall install the 
s hut-off valves described in the body of this Order within eight 
months of the date of this Order and shall notify the Commission in 
wr i ting upon completion . It is further 

ORDERED that Tamiami Village Utility, Inc., shall , as set 
forth in the body of this Order, refund with inte r e st the 
una uthorized service availability charges it collected . It is 
fu r ther 

ORDERED that the corporate undertaking provided by Tamiami 
Village Utility, Inc., as security for interim rates is hereby 
rel eased. It is further 

ORDERED that Tamiami Village Utility, Inc ., shall submit, 
within sixty ( 60) days of the date of this Order, an itemized 
report of the actual rate case expense incurred as set forth in the 
body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that the docket may be closed upon ou: 
ve rification that the utility has completed the required 
and upon the utility ' s filing and staff ' s approval or 
t a riff sheets . 

staff ' s 
refunds 
revised 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 33 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of August , 1221· 

, Director , 
Records and Reporting 

(SEA L) 

MJF 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
admi nistrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
s ho u ld not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commiss ion ' s fi nal action 
in this matter may request : 1) reconsideration of the decis i o n by 
f iling a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the i $suance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25- 22 .060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Divisio n of 
Records a nd Reporting and fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 
notice of appeal mus t be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 {a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO . PSC-92·0807-FOF WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 10560-WS 
PAGE 34 

TAMIAMI VILLAGE UTIUTY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED JULY 3 1, 1881 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

COMPONENT. UTILITY 
UTILITY 

ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTILITY PlANT IN SERVICE $ 202,516 $ 34,&36 ' 

21.AND 0 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL CO~·PONENT 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (86,420) (1,074) 

5CIAC (104,563) 0 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 50,738 0 

7 WORKING CAPrTAL ALLOWANCE 13,017 8,274 

---------- ----------RATE BASE ' 75.288$ 42,038 $ 

----··----- ----------

SCHEDULE NO. 1- A 
DOCKET NO. 810560 - WS 

ADJUSTED COMMISSION 
TEST YEAR COI.'•.~tSSION ADJUSTED 
PERUTIUTY ADJUST,.ENTS TEST YEAR 

237,352 $ .. OS 237.352 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(87,484) 0 (87.4V4 

(104.~3) (800) (105.363 

50,738 (3,322) 47.417 

21..2111 (4,717) 16,57• 

---------- ---------- ----------117,324$ (&.835)$ 108,485 

---------- ---------- ---------· 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0SO~·FOf-hS 
DOCK ET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 35 

TAMIAMI Vlll~GE UTILITY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED JULY 3 1, Hlll1 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

COWPONENT VTILITY AOJUSTJ,.4ENTS 

I VTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s st2,8$1 s 8.-oe s 

2l.ANO 15,000 75,060 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COI,\PONENT 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (213,833) (C21) 

5CIAC C2~.1Mm 0 

a AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 125,681 0 

7 \/OAKINO CAPITAL AllOWANCE 8.724 8.232 

---------- ----------RATE BASE ' ?4&,SHI S 88,517 s 

---------- ···-·-···· 

SCH!:DULt NO 1-8 
DOCKET NO 1110560 - WI# 

ADJUSTED COII.MI&SION 
TEST YEAR COiot,,~,'" SION ADJUG'TCD 
PEA VTlliTY AOJUSTI.'ENTS TEST YE"R 

571,$$7 s 0 $ 571,5, 

eo.OGO (75,C60) 15,000 

0 0 0 

(21 4 254) 0 (21 4.2~4 

(250.1107) 0 (:'50.~7 

125,681 (2,823) 1Z2 !'Ill 

1511SO (3.11Uj 11.ea5 

---------- ---------- ----------338.(>113 s (81 &51)$ 256.243 

-···------ ···------- ···-------



ORDER NO . PSC> 9 2-0 80 7-POF- \\'S 
DOCKET NO . 9 1 0560-WS 
PAGE 36 

TAMIAMI VILLAGE UTILITY, INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 1991 

EXPLANATION 

(I) LAND 
----
To remove the adjustment to the cost In land. 

(2) CIAC 
----
To adjust lor unauthorized collection of CIAC. 

(3) AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

--------------------
a) To adjust to an average balance. 
b) To adjust for yearly amonlzatlon rates. 
c) To remove the amonfzallon of unauthorized 

collections o l CIAC. 

Total 

(4) WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

------------------To reflect the allowance lor working capital us1ng 
the formula method. 

' 

SCHEDULE NO 1-C 
PAGE I QF 1 
DOCKET t.o 910S60 WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

$0 ($7S,060 
••••••••••• ··=-=······· 

(S800) $0 
=c::rs::a:a::ac c:::::Jic:e•c: 

($2,1.C4) ($4,<~0a 
(1,1S9) 1,581 

(19) 0 

----------- -----------
(3,322) (2,823 

·······=··· aacaa•••••• 

($4,717) ($3,968 .. 
••••••ca::a:::a ••••a:•••••• 



ORDER NO . PSC-92 - 0807-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 37 

~:z: ;'i~U~vrt,INC, 
TtsT YEAAENIXO .ui.Y~t. , .. , 

AO.AJITEO 
TEIITvtAR 

IXICRII'TION PEA\ITlUTY W£10KT COlT 

t LONG 1 ERI.I OE8T I 0 0~ 0~ 

7 !IHO!Il TERI.I OUT 0 000% 000. 

~ CUSIOMtR DEPOSITS •.~a , ... , 
·~ 

• Pf1ErEAAE 0 ST OCIC 0 0~ 0~ 

~ C~"'ON EQUITY ;oouooo .,~ """' 
SINVUTM£t<T !Allc:NDITI 0 O.OO'J' OOO'J' 

7 OHERAEOlAXES t.z;N 001'!1. 10~ ---------- ---
1 l 01 oll. CI<PIT AI.. I -·- tOO OO'J' 

---·-······ ------

~H~HCJ7•A 

J 
OOC•tl "O t10)60•WI 

UTiliTY ~c::~-~ IIAV.NC£ Vv(IQtfl£0 
wtiGffl[O lOUTIUlY """ C C...TI'(II 

COlT ElOt•IIT C~MISI$>0N W[I0!41 CO!If coo;._., s:Po 

0~ I I t».=t ' I :II~ . I ••'4 • ,.,..., 
I 

OAlOllo I 0 0 000% 0~ 0~ 

I 
Otl'W. I 

I 
)17 ~.,., I ~'4 • 00" o•~ 

000% I 0 0 0~ 0 OO'J' 0 00'> 
I 

" .. "' I (tt.l~ l.:P.ll~ 67 ,, 1)'4 c""' 
I 

O.OO'W. I 0 0 0 00" O.oo'li. 0~ 

I 
OJ~rt' I (7e1J ~ 02f~ 0 000'4 ----1 ------ ------- ---- ------ --------,,.,. I I .. ,ll:)t l »r..- 10000'4 •o-

•••••••• I ---·-······· ............... ·····- ......... 
AANGE OF 1'1(.4S0N*[t<[IS LOW 11GM ------ -----

A[TU,_. ON t OJITY ,, ,,~ "1)'4 ....... ----·-
a."(II\ALLII\Alf OF~,... 10 .. ~ .... ...... ···-·· 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOF·WS 
DOCKET NO. 910560-WS 
PAGE 38 

TAMlAMI VILLAGE UTILITY 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 1991 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT 

DESCRIPTION (EXPLAIN)-A 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s 112,500 s 

2 SHORT TERM DEBT 0 

3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 317 

4 PREFERRED STOCK 0 

5 COMMON EQUITY (99.785) 

6 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 

7 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (291) 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUSTMENT 
(EXPLAIN)-B 

26,559 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
----------· ----------· 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 12.741 s 26,559 s 

I 

SCHEIJULE NO 2-B 
DOCKET NO 910560- WS 

PAORATA NET 
RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT 

11.001 s 150.060 

0 0 

418 735 

0 0 

15.246 (84.539 

0 0 

74 (217) 

----------- -----------
26.739 s 66,039 

••••••••••• ••••••••••• •••c:::a::::: cr=••az••••a 

Notes 
A-To reflect an average capital structure. 
B-To adjust for lncreesed notes payable not reflected In the MFA"s .. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0807-FOI -WS DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 39 

TUT'I'lN'I IJTurY 1'0t\IT1UTY <IDA.ISTIJ(p.fft 

• Ul.-1 al?&l l 

.D~~ 
l'(IT \'tAA 

~OtH 

i(;Hti)IA,- k O ~-A 
OClCitC'I' H() t I CI:WIO • ~ 

CIC)II.fMCSOf loDJUittD I'MN.JC AM'IVC ADJUSTI.I(ont 1(11 \'tAll ~ "':OUf'f~O(I 

..... 1 11• 001 1 U 710 1 l~a11 

I OPO\ATlNO REVENUt.l 

OPOV. TlNO ~CNSCa ----- ------- ------ ------- ------- ------
2 OPO\A TIC)O. 4NO W. m:~,ua 

OEI"REOA TION 

.u..oQIITIZ,o. TIOH 

li.X[S <mc:R THAN INCIOME 

I ~I...XU 

, , AATt or Atl\AH 

I 

I 

I 

IC)t,l;» l 

7.~ 

l.)le 

e..-..o 
,I • .,. 

"'· 1101 

Ito:? I 

1).711 

-----····-,.,.. 
········--

... 1111 
11 ~· 

I.OU ~~ 

0 , ... 
•• f) IC.JQ6 

1,7)7 :lnl 

, ..... 1 

.. ,.. ,..,,., I 

117.)74 . .. ....... 
I) II~ ·-·······-

.,."" 
()7,7~)1 1)2Wt l •»:.. 

110 • :.u 
·~ 

(I ,.)ell! 0 0 .. ~ uu %01) a no .. ..,. ... , .. .. ,. 1,&)1 

tlt.)l11 10 . ,. ' ..... , 
en •w.s 111M 

I •01.•1) 101 • » ···-·····- ..•.•..••• 
-lOll' tOM" ---······· ...•..•.•• 

·-



ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGF. 40 

PSC- 92-080 7 - 1;01:- \\'5 
910560-WS 

~~~[MUIT~~~"'tw~~ ()IO(N.Tl()N 
T(l'f ~ E•OCD .AA.Y" '"' ,-

rut~ UTUTY 0£~ ~U~Y ~ 
' 

I()P(JV.TNG~ • .. ~. ~~~· -----CI'O\A~~ 

' CPOVo TIOH IKJ w..HI"[HAHCX • n,,.,, •tU) I 
) ~OATIOH 11,1., .,, 
• IJoiO\ nv. TIOH ,,.. 0 
~ t.utl On«!! rw.H 11400LIC .. ,. .. .,. 
• f<:OM£ TAXES , ...... ··-

...... )-8 
• O()CI(f:T HO ttcr...o- wu 

CXliN~ VT'UTY 
.IDAl&TtD CIQI.t~ AD..USTm A[V(MJt MY(NU[ '1'{11~ AOA.IIl\oltiiT I '1'{11 'I'[AA ~ "~:QUA( WI. 'IT 

710,411 1 (11• ,&)111 ,~.., . . 1,?)0 I 1:.)_,.. - -------- ------ ---------to» ... 
•n ... 7 1 pt,14J,I 

~-· • f').eof 

12,MI (I~) 12))0 17,:.)0 

l,lM (I ,)lit 0 0 
I lOS "-'111 .. ,. 7>M 17»1 

a.•» (IOIC:t ~~~7) IO .. , .,.,., ------------- -------- ------- -------- --------- ----------1 TOTAl ortRATlPIO Ol't:NS:a • " ·"' ' •.»~ • IM.II7 1 C>" 1'111tl '"·-· ., ..... •n1,, ------- ----- ------ ------ -------- ---------I oPOV. TWO INOC)I.ot I C'. ICQJt •••n • u,»o I 110-» • ~~·~· u :vs 7t0,. •.•..•...• ........... .......... .......... -·---·---- -----····· .....•.... 
t AAT[ aA5E • :0.1.) 11 • )lt0.) • 7'A74) • no7<) ...•.....• . ...•..... ······· ··- . ..•.•.••. 

RATE CF A£T\AH _,OS.., I) ..... -· lOW ... ...•••...• ·•·•·•···• •.•...•..• •.•..•.•.. 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-080~ - roF - hS 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 41 

TAMIAMI VILLAGE UTlUTY,INC. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 1991 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
PAGE 1 OF 2J 
DOCKET NO 910560- WS 

~----------------------~------, -----------------------------------------------
EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATING REVH~UES 

To remove the utthty's test year revenue request. 

(2) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

e) To reduce unapproved purchased water costs 
b) To remove nonrocurring expenses for the repair o f 

lines In tho RV park. 
c) To remove double counted test year legal expenses. 
d) To remove non-recurring test year legaltllpenses 
e) To reallocate test yeerlegal lets equa y between water 

and wastewater 
d) To reflect a reasonable level of legal rate case expense. 
e) To reduce power costs due to excess lnlhtration 
t) To reduce chemical expense lor excess 

lnllitratlon. 
g) To remove sludge removal expense because ol 

unlnforced Lee County Ordinance. 
h) To remove reimbursement or repaired lint bfeaks. 

Total 

(3) DEPRECIATION 

e) To adjust lor unauthorized collection or CIAC. 
b) To reflect cotrected amol1•za1ion rate of CII.C. 

Total 

(4) AMORTIZATION 

To adjust lor disallowance of organzlatlon expenses 

(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To remove RAFs on the requeslld revenue Increase. 

(6) OPERATING f'EVENUES 

To reflect the revenue requirement. 

WATER WASTEWATER 
I 

(89,996) (114,83 1 
•••• •••••• ••••••••••• 

(29 261) 0 

0 (11,640 
(256) 0 
(781) (?81 

(1,463) (51 

(4,805) (4,805 
0 (2.721 
0 (307 

0 (11,438 

(1 ,1&8) 0 

----------- -----------(37 ,734) (31,743 
••••••••••• • ••••••• •• 

15 0 
795 ( 1,054, 

----------- -----------810 (1 ,054 
:a~ea::=••czcc.= ""'!•••c===•c=-

(1 ,369) (1 ,369 

•&=•····=·· a:aa:::cac.•~: 

(4,050) (5. 167) 
•••••••••~• •••••••c••• 

44,780 57,734 
•••••••• •• •••c••••••• 



ORDER NO . PSC · 92 • 080 7 • FOF · I\'$ 
DOCKET NO . 910560-WS 
PAGE 42 

TAMIAMI VILLAGE UTILITY, INC 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS 
TEST YEAR ENOED JULY 31, 1991 

I 
SCHEDUlE NO 3-C 
PAGE2of~ 
DOCKET NO 910560 f/S 

1--------------------------------------
EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER 

(7) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To renee\ RAFs on the revenue Increase. 2,015 2 598 ••••••••••• ••••••& ••• (8) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 

To reflecllncorne taxes on the revenue requlrarnenl 8 , -41<1 10.848 
•=••c•a••••: •••~s:-=~••=• 

j 



(l!H>I R \0 . P 5 C - 9 2 - 0 8 0 i - F 0 F - \\' S 
DOCI\f ·1 ~0. 9 1 0 56 0- 1\S 
I' \G[ 13 

Residential Current 

----------- ------
Base Facrhty Charge: 
Meter Size 

All meter SIZCS $257 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,000 G ~390 

Guneral Service 

---------------
Base Facility Charge· 
Motor S1ze· 
5/8 x314 $2.57 

1" $6.42 
1-1'2" $12.85 

2 $2055 
3 $41 12 
4" $64.25 

Gnllonage Charge per 1,000 G S3 75 

WATER _._.. _________ 

Monthly Rates 

-----------
Ulthly 

Requested 
Interim and Final 

-----------
$1 5.00 

$236 

$1500 
$37 50 
$75 00 

$120 00 
$24000 
$375 00 

$236 

$CIIE()IJJ.E ~0. 

Comm1ssion 
Approved 

lntenm 

------------
No rntcom 
increase approved 

No ll"'terim 
incre<~.:>e appro'-'ed 

No 
1n1er1m 
increase 
approved 

No rnterun 
increase approved 

1-A 

Comm1ssion 
Apprm,cd 

F1nal 

----------
$8.97 

$2 76 

$897 
$22 44 
$44 87 
$71 80 

$15706 
$224 37 

S276 



ORI>I.H XO. PSC-92·0807-FOF·\\ S 
IHH"ET ~0 . 910560-\\'S 
PAl;E ·1-l 

Residentml 

Base Facihty Charge: 
Meter Size: 

All meter SIZCS 

Gallonage Chargn per 1 ,000 G 
(Maxunum 6,000 G.) 

General Service 

Base Fncthty Charge: 
Meter Size 
5/8"x3,4" ,. 

I -1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,000 G 

Current 

$6.15 

$1 52 

$6.15 
$15.37 
$3073 
$49 17 
$9834 

$153 67 

$1.83 

WASTEWATER 

Monthly Rates 

Utihty 
Requested 

Interim and Final 

$18.63 

$1 .52 

$18.63 
$46 50 
$931 5 

$149 04 
$298 08 
$465 75 

$1 83 

SCIIE!llJI.E ~0 . 1- B 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$933 

$~31 

S9 33 
S2367 
$4662 
$74 44 

$149 18 
$232 66 

S278 

Comm1sS10n 
Approved 

F1nal 

$12 17 

S1 60 

$12 17 
$3042 
S6003 
$97 33 

$21291 
$.)0-l 16 

$1.92 



ORDER 00. PSC~92·0807-FOF-I\'S 

r:x:x::!<ET NO. 910560~15 
PAGE 15 

Residential Current 

----------- ------
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

All meter s•zes $257 

Gallonage Char~e per 1,000 G $3,90 
(Maximum 6,000 G.) 

General Service 

---------------
Base Facility Charge 
Meter S1ze 
5/8"'x3/4" $2 57 

1" S6 42 
1 - 1~ $12 85 

2" $20.55 
3" sa 1.12 
4" $64.25 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G S3 75 

WATER 

Monthly Rates 

Ut•hty 
Rcqucstod 

lntcurn ancJ F ulal 

-----------
$1500 

$2.36 

$1500 
S37 50 
$75.00 

$12000 
S2·l0 00 
$375 00 

$236 

SCHEDULE :o . 5 - ;, 

Comm•sstort 
ApprovccJ 

lntorun 

------------
No •ntcrun 
mcrcase approved 

NOIIllcrun 
u1crcasc approvccJ 

Jo 
intorun 
ulcrcasc 
approved 

'O llllertrn 
HICrcasc appro:ed 

Com:mss on 
ApprO.•'fl 

Fu1a1 

;;a g? 

;52 76 

.sr 17 
S='~ .l.l 

s.:.l 7 
Si': 00 

s:..~7 oG 
t:.22·! 31 

S276 



ORDER NO. PSC- ~2 - 0807-FOF-hS 

rxx::KET ·o. 91('1560- WS 
PAGE 46 WASTEWATER SCHEDULE 10 . 5 - B 

- - ---·-- ----

Monthly Rates 

-----------
Ut1hty Commission CommiSSIOn 

Requested Approved Approved 

Residential Current lntenm and Fmal ln tcnm F111<ll 

----------- ------ ----------- --------· ----------
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

All meter sizes $6 IS $18 63 $9 33 $1::? 17 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,000 G. $1.52 Sl 52 $2 31 Si 60 

(Maximum 6,000 G.) 

General Service 

- - -------------
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8"x3/4" $6 15 $18 63 $9 33 s 2 17 

, ~ $15.37 $46 58 $23 67 $30 -12 

1 - 1 /2~ $30 73 $93 15 $46 62 ~GO 8J 

2" $49 17 $149 04 574 ·1 4 ~c ... ,., 
... -1 vv 

3" $98 34 5298 08 $1<19 10 ~212 91 

4" $153 67 $465 75 5232 66 $30·1 lu 

Gallonage Charge per 1 ,000 G $1 .83 $1 83 S2 78 51 92 


	1992 Roll 3-1787
	1992 Roll 3-1788
	1992 Roll 3-1789
	1992 Roll 3-1790
	1992 Roll 3-1791
	1992 Roll 3-1792
	1992 Roll 3-1793
	1992 Roll 3-1794
	1992 Roll 3-1795
	1992 Roll 3-1796
	1992 Roll 3-1797
	1992 Roll 3-1798
	1992 Roll 3-1799
	1992 Roll 3-1800
	1992 Roll 3-1801
	1992 Roll 3-1802
	1992 Roll 3-1803
	1992 Roll 3-1804
	1992 Roll 3-1805
	1992 Roll 3-1806
	1992 Roll 3-1807
	1992 Roll 3-1808
	1992 Roll 3-1809
	1992 Roll 3-1810
	1992 Roll 3-1811
	1992 Roll 3-1812
	1992 Roll 3-1813
	1992 Roll 3-1814
	1992 Roll 3-1815
	1992 Roll 3-1816
	1992 Roll 3-1817
	1992 Roll 3-1818
	1992 Roll 3-1819
	1992 Roll 3-1820
	1992 Roll 3-1821
	1992 Roll 3-1822
	1992 Roll 3-1823
	1992 Roll 3-1824
	1992 Roll 3-1825
	1992 Roll 3-1826
	1992 Roll 3-1827
	1992 Roll 3-1828
	1992 Roll 3-1829
	1992 Roll 3-1830
	1992 Roll 3-1831
	1992 Roll 3-1832



